

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6498/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 28/02/2006 in CMP No. 230/2006 in
CWP No. 739/2005 of the HIGH COURT OF H.P. AT SHIMLA)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANKUSH DASS SOOD

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 01/10/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. J.S. Attri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

The interim orders passed by this Court is made absolute, the
judgment of the High Court is set aside and the appeal is disposed of in
terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4639 OF 2007
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.6498/2006)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AND ORS.

... APPELLANT(S)

:VERSUS:

ANKUSH DASS SOOD

... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave granted.

The issues which were considered by the High Court by reason of the impugned judgment are now covered by a proposed legislation known as Shimla Road Users and Pedestrians (Public Safety and Convenience) Bill, 2006, which is awaiting the assent of the President of India. As the said Bill is to be given effect to on receipt of the assent of the President of India, we are of the opinion that it is not necessary to pass any other or further orders in this matter. We, in this case, being not concerned with the validity or otherwise of the said Bill, would not express any opinion thereupon.

However, the interim orders passed by this Court is made absolute. The judgment of the High Court is set aside. The appeal is disposed of with the aforementioned observations.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(H.S. BEDI)

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 1, 2007.